

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CARTER GRADY and
MILDRED GRADY,

CASE NO.: 94,797
1ST DCA CASE NO.: 96-4831

Petitioners,

v.

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO
CO., as successor by merger
to The American Tobacco Co.,

Respondent.

_____ /

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DES ACTION

JACK W. SHAW, JR., ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 124802
Shaw Stedman, P.A.
1516 E. Hillcrest Street, Suite 108
Orlando, FL 32802

(407) 894-7844

Attorney for Amicus Curiae DES Action

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations. iii-vi

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of the Argument 4

Argument:

 I. Interest of the Amicus Curiae 5

 II. The District Court Erred in Holding That,
 as a Matter of Law, Carter's Claims Were
 Barred by the Statute of Limitations. 7

 III. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Admitting
 Evidence Relevant to Issues That Were Not
 Preempted by Federal Law. 25

Conclusion. 30

Certificate of Service. 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Almengor v. Dade County,
359 So.2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) 11

Ash v. Stella,
457 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1984) 19

*Board of Trustees of Sante Fe Community
College v. Caudill Rowlett Scott, Inc.*,
461 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984),
rev. den., 472 So.2d 1180 and
rev. den., 472 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1985). 8,10

Braune v. Abbott Laboratories,
895 F.Supp. 530 (E.D.N.Y. 1995). 11

Brennan v. Dow Chemical Company,
613 So.2d 131 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993). 27

Brown v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.,
441 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983). 14

Cantley v. Lorillard Tobacco Company, Inc.,
681 So.2d 1057 (Ala. 1996) 28

Celotex Corporation v. Copeland,
471 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1985). 7

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504, 112 S. Ct. 18,
120 L.Ed. 2d 407 (1992). 26,27,28

Colon v. Celotex Corporation,
465 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985),
quashed on other grounds,
523 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1988). 20

Conley v. Boyle Drug Company,
570 So.2d 275, 279 N.1 (Fla. 1990) 5,6

Copeland v. Armstrong Cork Company,
447 So.2d 922 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984),
affirmed in part, quashed in part
on other grounds,

471 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1985)/	7,12,17
<i>Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 397 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1981).	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

Dempsey v. Pacor, Inc.,
632 A.2d 919 (Pa. Super. 1993) 25

Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox,
481 So.2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985),
rev. den., 492 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1986). 22

Elliot v. Barrow,
526 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988),
rev. den., 536 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1988) 8

Fusaro v. Porter-Hayden Co.,
145 Misc.2d 911, 548 N.Y.2d 856
(Sup.Ct.N.Y.County 1989),
aff'd, 1970 A.D.2d 239, 565 N.Y.S.2d 357
(App.Div. 1st Dep't 1991). 24

Giffear v. Johns-Manville Corporation,
632 A.2d 880 (Pa. Super. 1993) 25

Green v. American Pharmaceutical Company,
86 Wash. App. 63, 935 P.2d 652 (1997). 25

Hanano v. Petrou,
683 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). 7

*Harr v. Hillsborough County Mental
Health Center*,
591 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991),
approved, 618 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1993). 9

Hernandez v. Coopervision, Inc.,
691 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) 27

Higgs v. Florida Department of Corrections,
654 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995). 15

Hillsborough Mental Health Center v. Harr,
618 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1993). 7

ISK Biotech Corporation v. Douberly,
640 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 27

Lane v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Company,

540 So.2d 922 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)
approved, 565 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 1990) 9

Lewis v. Brunswick Corporation,
107 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1997) 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

Lohr v. Medtronic, Inc.,
56 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 1995),
affirmed in part, reversed in part
on other grounds, 518 U.S. 470, 116
S.Ct. 2240, 135 L.Ed.2d 700 (1996) 27

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240,
135 L.Ed.2d 700 (1996) 27

Myrick v. Freuhauf Corporation,
13 F.3d 1516 (11th Cir. 1994). 27

Nolen v. Sarasohn,
379 So.2d 161 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) 16

Rogers v. Ruiz,
594 So.2d 756 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) 8

Sackman v. Liggett Group,
167 F.R.D. 6 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 25

Schafer v. Lehrer,
476 So.2d 781 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985). 8

Steiner v. Ciba-Geigy Corporation,
364 So.2d 47 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978),
cert. den., 373 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1979). 8

Szabo v. Ashland Oil Company,
448 So.2d 549 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) 14

Tanner v. Hartog,
618 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1993). 7

Tetstone v. Adams,
373 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979),
cert. den., 383 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1980) 15

3M Health Care, Ltd. v. Grant,
908 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1990). 26

Throneburg v. Boose, Casey, Ciklin,

Lubitz, Martens, McBane & O'Connell, P.A.,
659 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)
dismissed, 664 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1995) 9

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

U.S. Borax, Inc. v. Forster,
24 F.L.W. D1220 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999). 26

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York,
34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994). 26

Wilber v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corporation,
476 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 1991). 25

Wolpin v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
974 F. Supp. 1465 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 29

*Zukerman v. Ruden, Barnett, McCloskey,
Smith, Schuster & Russell, P.A.*,
670 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)
rev. den., 679 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1996) 8

OTHER CITES:

Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution. 3
